

2024 South Texas Trampoline and Tumbling State Championships:

Purpose: The South Texas State Championships will name State Champions in all Developmental and Elite disciplines. This competition will prepare our athletes for competition at national and international events. This will also serve as the first opportunity to qualify for the 2024 USA Gymnastics Championships, June 21-26, and the 2024 Stars and Stripes Championships, July 19-21.

Venue:

SoccerZone South Austin 9501 Menchaca Rd Austin, Texas 78748

Schedule-TBD

• Will have first draft of schedule by 3/11



Hotels

Red Roof PLUS+Z Austin South- \$147.90/night- 2 fulls

Hotel Block- B258CHAMPS 1-800-733-7663 4701 South I-35 Austin, Tx 78744 Cutoff- 3/5/24

Hampton Inn Austin South/Airport Area- \$170/night- Double Queen

https://www.hilton.com/en/book/reservation/deeplink/?ctyhocn=AUSSOHX&groupCode= CHHSTS&arrivaldate=2024-04-05&departuredate=2024-04-07&cid=OM,WW,HILTONLI NK,EN,DirectLink&fromId=HILTONLINKDIRECT Cutoff- 3/15/24

La Quinta Inn by Wyndham Austin- \$159- 2 doubles

Hotel Block- South Texas State Championships 512-447-6661 1603 E. Oltorf Blvd. Austin, Tx 78741 Cutoff- 3/22/24



Host: USA Gymnastics South Texas

Entry Info: Entry Deadline – March 4th, 2024

Levels 1-Sr. Elite: \$115 (per competitor); Flat Fee for one or all four events All entries must be done online using the USA Gymnastics meet reservation system. Instructions:

1. You must be signed in as a club administrator to register athletes and professionals for

this event.

2. Once you are logged on as a club administrator, go to Member Services and click Club. Administration on the left toolbar.

3. Click on Meet Reservations.

4. Click Search for Meets.

5. Filter the Discipline Type to TT and the state to TX. Then click 2024 South Texas State Championships.

6. Fill out information and select each coach and athlete that will be attending the State Championships along with their level.

7. Confirm all athletes, coaches and prices. Once everything is verified click submit.

8. You will NOT be able to pay for the competition on the website, you will need to send a hard copy of your entry form (printed from the USA Gymnastics website along with payment to:

Payable to: USA Gymnastics (This is new, please make sure to correctly address)

<u>Mail to:</u>

South Texas Trampoline and Tumbling C/O Benita Huette, Treasurer 507 S Exchange St. Weimar, TX 78962



Entry Deadline:

Entered online by March 4th, 2024 and Postmarked by March 4th, 2024. Entries received after the deadline will be doubled. NO Exceptions. Entries will not be processed without payment, therefore, phone and fax entries will not be accepted. ABSOLUTELY NO entries two weeks prior to the competition. Questions call Michael Lachner: (512) 537-6603

Entries: Only entries submitted online will be accepted. Go to the USA Gymnastics Website using the instructions noted above. Please double check all entries to ensure they are correct before clicking submit.

Incomplete or Incorrect Entries:

After **March 4th, 2024**, information may be changed or corrected for a charge of \$10 per correction. If an age or gender is listed incorrectly, there will be a \$10 per event charge. Changes made the week of the meet or onsite will be \$25 per change.

Rules:

USA Gymnastics Trampoline and Tumbling Rules form the current 2021-2024 Code of Points along with all errata pages (posted on USAGYM.org) will be used. Please note that there will be no finals. All age groups are based on the age of the competitor on December 31, 2024.

Coaches:

Only coaches who have completed all required courses, and have a current USA Gymnastics Competitive Coach membership will be issued credentials. Note: Please refer to the dress code in the code of points. The dress code for coaches and judges will be strictly enforced.

Competition Equipment:

- 2 4x4 Eurotramp Trampolines with Eurotramp beds and springs
- 1 Skakun Rod Floor
- 1 6mm Eurotramp Double Mini Trampoline



<u>Volunteers:</u> As discussed at previous state meetings, each team will be assigned a time frame and job description and they must provide volunteers for this station. It does not matter how many people volunteer for your team, but your team must fill the entire time block. Keep in mind that athletes must volunteer for a full session (or have done so at the State Clinic) to be eligible for State Funding.

<u>Judges:</u> Only judges who have taken the 2023-2024 New certification course and have a current USA Gymnastics Judges membership, will be considered for assignments. Ratings and availability will determine contracts for the South Texas State Championships. To request a judging assignment, please contact Wendy Haralson at wjmichelina@gmail.com.

Hospitality and Concessions: A full hospitality room will be provided for coaches and judges during the competition. More details to come about hospitality/concessions.

Vendors: Northwest Designs will not be onsite this year due to availability. They will be providing a link to an online store this year that participants can use to order and ship apparel. Please encourage your athletes and families to purchase as a portion of all sales comes back to South Texas T&T to support the athletes of our state.

Questions:

- Competition/Logistics State Chair Michael Lachnertrampoline@championswestlake.com
- Judges Technical Chair Wendy Haralson wimichelina@gmail.com
- Secretary/Treasurer Benita Huette stxtt23@gmail.com
- Coaches Coaches Rep Alex McKay <u>alexmckay@tumble-tech.com</u>
- Scoring ProScore Amy McDonald <u>amesmcdonald@gmail.com</u>
- Website Evan McWhirter <u>evan.mcwhirter@gmail.com</u> <u>www.southtxtt.org</u>
- Mobility/Eligibility Stephanie English stephenglish1221@gmail.com